

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 10, 2017**Case No.: 16-7108**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**CHANTAL ATTIAS, Individually
and on behalf of all others similarly
situated, *et al.*,
Appellants,**

v.

**CAREFIRST, INC., *et al.*,
Appellees.**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Columbia, Civil
1:15-cv-882 (CRC)
Hon. Christopher R. Cooper

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Robert D. Owen
EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP
1114 Avenue of the Americas
The Grace Building, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10036
RobertOwen@eversheds-sutherland.com
(212) 389-5000 (phone)
(212) 389-5099 (facsimile)
Counsel for Appellees

Matthew O. Gatewood
EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP
700 Sixth St., NW, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
MatthewGatewood@eversheds-sutherland.com
(202) 383-0122 (phone)
(202) 637-3593 (facsimile)
Counsel for Appellees

February 8, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Court Does Not Have Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because the Named Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing.	8
A. The Allegations of Increased Risk of Future Harm Are Too Speculative To Support Article III Standing.....	10
B. When Alleged Future Harm Is Not Certainly Impending, Expenses To Guard Against Such Harm Do Not Confer Standing.	16
C. The Tringlers’ Allegation of Tax Refund Fraud Is Not Fairly Traceable to the CareFirst Data Breach.	19
D. The Named Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Standing Through the Alleged Violations of Their Statutory Rights.	23
II. Even if the Named Plaintiffs Have Standing, They Fail To State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted.	26
A. The Non-Tringlers Cannot Assert Causes of Action Requiring Actual Damages or Loss.	27
B. The Tringlers Cannot Maintain Any Causes of Action Requiring Causation.....	29

C. The Complaint’s Tort-Based Claims Fail as a Matter of Law.....30

 1. The Economic Loss Rule Precludes Recovery in Tort.....30

 2. The Parties’ Contractual Relationship Precludes the Unjust Enrichment Claim.31

D. CareFirst Is Exempt From Private Civil Liability Under the Maryland and Virginia Consumer Protection Acts.32

E. CareFirst Owed No Common Law Duties to the Named Plaintiffs.33

F. The Named Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Fraud.35

G. HIPAA Does Not Provide a Private Right of Action.37

H. The Named Plaintiffs Do Not Plead a Violation of the D.C. Data Breach Notification Statute.....38

CONCLUSION.....38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>4934, Inc. v. D.C. Dep’t of Emp’t Servs.</i> , 605 A.2d 50 (D.C. 1992)	31
<i>Abigal All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Adams v. NVR Homes, Inc.</i> , 193 F.R.D. 243 (D. Md. 2000)	35
<i>Aguilar v. RP MRP Wash. Harbour, LLC</i> , 98 A.3d 979 (D.C. 2014)	30
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	3
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Antman v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-01175-LB, 2015 WL 6123054 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2015)	15, 20
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 15-1395, 2016 WL 477781 (4th Cir. Feb. 6, 2017)	12
<i>Bennett v. Kiggins</i> , 377 A.2d 57 (D.C. 1977)	35
<i>Bowyer v. District of Columbia</i> , 793 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Broudy v. Mather</i> , 460 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Browzin v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 527 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	26
<i>Carney v. The Am. Univ.</i> , 151 F.3d 1090 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Chambliss v. CareFirst, Inc.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 564 (D. Md. 2016)	4, 11, 12, 17
<i>Chisolm v. TranSouth Fin. Corp.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 538 (E.D. Va. 2000)	28
<i>Choharis v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 961 A.2d 1080 (D.C. 2008)	31
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. U.S.E.P.A.</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Citaramanis v. Hallowell</i> , 613 A.2d 964 (Md. 1992)	28
<i>Citizens Bank of Pa. v. Reimbursement Techs., Inc.</i> , 609 F. App’x 88 (3d Cir. 2015)	37

<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	4, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17
<i>Coleman v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2000)	5
<i>Doe v. Medlantic Health Care Grp., Inc.</i> , 814 A.2d 939 (D.C. 2003).....	34
<i>Doe v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 860 F. Supp. 243 (D. Md. 1993).....	34
<i>Dominguez v. UAL Corp.</i> , 666 F.3d 1359 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Dresser v. Sunderland Apartments Tenants Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 465 A.2d 835 (D.C. 1983)	28
<i>Dynacorp Ltd. v. Aramtel Ltd.</i> , 56 A.3d 631 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2012)	29
<i>Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.</i> , 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Farrow v. Cahill</i> , 663 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	26
<i>Feeley v. Total Realty Mgmt.</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	35
<i>Filak v. George</i> , 594 S.E.2d 610 (Va. 2004)	31
<i>Furlow v. United States</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 360 (D. Md. 1999).....	20, 21
<i>Galaria v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , Nos. 15-3386/3387, 2016 WL 4728027 (6th Cir. Sept. 12, 2016).....	14, 18
<i>Gebretsadike v. Travelers Home & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 78 (D.D.C. 2015).....	31
<i>Grand Lodge of Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001).....	9
<i>Hancock v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Harrington v. Trotman</i> , 983 A.2d 342 (D.C. 2009)	32
<i>Harris v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 37 Va. Cir. 553 (Va. Cir. Ct. 1994)	32
<i>Henthorn v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 29 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Hoang v. Hewitt Ave. Assocs., LLC</i> , 936 A.2d 915 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2007)	29

<i>Holmes v. Amerex Rent-a-Car</i> , 710 A.2d 846 (D.C. 1998).....	30
<i>Hudes v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 2011).....	37
<i>In re Barnes & Noble Pin Pad Litig.</i> , No. 12-cv-8617, 2013 WL 4759588 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 3, 2013).....	22
<i>In re Sci. Applications Int’l Corp. (“SAIC”) Backup Tape Data Theft Litig.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014).....	5, 9, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 22
<i>In re SuperValu, Inc.</i> , No. 14-MD-2586 ADM/TNL, 2016 WL 81792 (D. Minn. Jan. 7, 2016).....	22
<i>In re U.S. Office Prods. Sec. Litig.</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2004).....	35, 36
<i>Jerome Stevens Pharm. v. FDA</i> , 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Johns Hopkins Hosp. v. CareFirst of Md.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 577 (D. Md. 2004)	33
<i>Johnson v. Quander</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D.D.C. 2005)	37
<i>Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15, 16
<i>Lembach v. Bierman</i> , 528 F. App’x 297 (4th Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>Lewert v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> , No. 14-3700, 2016 WL 1459226 (7th Cir. Apr. 14, 2016).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3, 8, 9, 19
<i>M-Cam Inc. v. D’Agostino</i> , No. 3:05-cv-00006, 2005 WL 2010171 (W.D. Va. Aug. 22, 2005)	34
<i>McCabe v. Atchison, Topeka, & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 235 U.S. 151 (1914).....	7
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	8
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 854 F.2d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	25
<i>NB ex rel. Peacock v. District of Columbia</i> , 682 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Puffinberger v. Comercion, LLC</i> , No. SAG-13-1237, 2014 WL 120596 (D. Md. Jan. 10, 2014).....	33

<i>Pulte Home Corp. v. Parex, Inc.</i> , 923 A.2d 971 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2007).....	30
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	23
<i>Randolph v. ING Life Ins. & Annuity Co.</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007)	20
<i>Randolph v. ING Life Ins. & Annuity Co.</i> , 973 A.2d 702 (D.C. 2009).....	28
<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011).....	11, 17
<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp., LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015) ..	4, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Sass v. Andrew</i> , 832 A.2d 247 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2003)	29, 35
<i>Shaw v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 605 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Shekoyan v. Sibley Int’l Corp.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2002).....	36
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S 26 (1976).....	3, 19
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	25
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Floyd</i> , 366 S.E.2d 93 (Va. 1988).....	26, 34
<i>Stephens v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 1119 (D. Md. 1993)	34
<i>Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Tsintolas Realty Co. v. Mendez</i> , 984 A.2d 181 (D.C. 2009)	27
<i>U.S. ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Wankel v. A&B Contractors, Inc.</i> , 732 A.2d 333 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1999)	29
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	8
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....	1
D.C. Code Ann. § 28-3851	38
D.C. Code Ann. § 28-3852	38
D.C. Code Ann. § 28-3853	28
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 13-104	32
Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-199	32

Other Authorities

Douglas R. Richmond, <i>Trust Me: Insurers Are Not Fiduciaries To Their Insureds</i> , 88 Ky. L.J. 1 (1999-2000)	34
Internal Revenue Service, <i>Identity Theft a Major Concern on the IRS Annual “Dirty Dozen” List of Tax Scams to Avoid</i> (Jan. 26, 2015), http://www.irs.gov/uac/Newsroom/Identity-Theft-a-Major-Concern-on-the-IRS-Annual-Dirty-Dozen-List-of-Tax-Scams-to-Avoid	21
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Alert: Stolen Identity Refund Fraud</i> , https://www.justice.gov/tax/stolen-identity-refund-fraud	21

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)	9, 27
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	9, 27
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 9(b)	35, 36
